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Will the Minister of OVERSEAS INDIAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of fee charged by the Government from the people going abroad during the last three years, Year-wise;

(b) the manner in which the said funds are utilized; and

(c) the benefits that are accrued to the people going abroad through payment of such fees?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE OVERSEAS INDIAN AFFAIRS GENERAL (RETD.) SHRI V.K. SINGH

(a) & (b): The statutory provisions as contained in clause (g) of Sub-rule (1) of Rule 15 of the Emigra- tion Rules, 1983 provide that every application made for emigration clearance under the provisions of Emigration Act, 1983, shall be accompanied by a demand draft of Rs.200/- as fee for Emigration Clearance. The Emigration Fee received by the Protector General of Emigrants is deposited in the Revenue Receipts of the Central Government, under 'Other Administrative Services' head as part of consolidated fund of India.
The Government received a sum of Rs.13.71 crore as Emigration Fee in the year 2011-12, Rs.15.90 crore in 2012-13 and Rs.16.54 crore in the year 2013-14.

(c) As the Emigration Fee is deposited in the revenue receipts of Government of India, it is not directly utilized for providing any benefits to the emigrants. However, the Ministry has created Indian Community Wel- fare Fund (ICWF) in the Indian Missions for providing benefits to the emigrants particularly those in distress.
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